Date published: March 14, 1978

1073 CHAPTER 203

1977 Senate Bill 543

13

## CHAPTER 203, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, amend and create various provisions of the statutes and session laws for the purpose of correcting errors, supplying omissions, clarifying language, correcting titles of departments and officers, correcting and clarifying references, renumbering for better location, eliminating duplications and unnecessary and obsolete provisions, reconciling conflicts and repelling unintended repeals (Revisor's Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 14.011 (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, section 1643 (15) (b), is amended by deleting the reference to section "16.42 (1) (f)".

SECTION 2. 14.015 (2) (a) of the statutes, as created by chapter 9, laws of 1977, is amended to read:

14.015 (2) (a) The secretaries of the departments of agriculture, trade and consumer protection, health and social services and natural resources.

SECTION 3. 15.07 (2) (h) of the statutes is amended by substituting "secretary of agriculture, trade and consumer protection" for "secretary of agriculture" and "a" for "his".

SECTION 4. 15.371 (2) of the statutes is amended to delete the reference to section "115.53 (6)".

SECTION 5. The amendment of 15.405 (6) of the statutes by chapter 39, laws of 1975, was not repealed by chapter 86, laws of 1975. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 6. 15.915 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, section 1650m (2), is amended by substituting "U.S. secretary of agriculture" for "U.S. secretary of agriculture, trade and consumer protection".

SECTION 7. The amendment of 20.445 (5) (a) (title) of the statutes by chapter 48, laws of 1977, is repealed and 20.445 (1) (aa) (title) of the statutes as renumbered from 20.445 (5) (a) and amended by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended to read:

20.445 (1) (aa) (title) Benefits for law enforcement, correctional officers, fire fighters and rescue squad members.

SECTION 8. 20.865 (1) (fo) (figure) of the statutes, as created by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection" for "Agriculture".

SECTION 9. 20.923 (4) (d) 9 of the statutes is amended by substituting "revisor of statutes bureau" for "statutory revision bureau".

SECTION 10. 32.02 (intro.) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended to read:

32.02 Who may condemn; purposes. (intro.) The following departments, municipalities, boards, commissions, public officers and corporations may acquire by condemnation any real estate and personal property appurtenant thereto or interest therein which they have power to acquire and hold or transfer to the state, for the purposes specified, in case such property cannot be acquired by gift or purchase at an agreed price:

SECTION 11. 32.05 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended to read:

32.05 (1) Relocation order. The turnpike commission, county board of supervisors (or the county highway committee when so authorized by said the board), county expressway and transportation commission, city council, village board, sewerage commission governing metropolitan sewerage district created by s. 59.96 or 66.22, secretary of transportation, a commission created by contract under s. 66.30, housing authority under ss. 66.40 to 66.404, redevelopment authority under s. 66.431 or community development authority under s. 66.4325 shall make an order providing for the laying out, relocation and improvement of the public highway, street, alley, storm and sanitary sewers, watercourses, mass transit facilities, airport, or other transportation facilities, housing project or redevelopment project which shall be known as the relocation order. This order shall include a map or plat showing the old and new locations and the lands and interests required. A copy of the order shall, within 20 days after its issue, be filed with the county clerk of the county wherein the lands are located.

SECTION 12. 46.03 (26) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

46.03 (26) (title) DATA PROCESSING PROJECTS.

SECTION 13. 46.10 (14) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "Beginning on August 1, 1977" for "Beginning on the first day of the month after the effective date of this act (1977)".

SECTION 14. The amendment of 46.25 (2) of the statutes by chapter 26, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 29, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 15. 49.19 (11) (a) 1 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "the period August 1, 1977 to" for "the period July 1, 1977 or the first day of the month following the effective date of this act (1977), whichever is later,".

SECTION 16. 50.38 of the statutes, as renumbered from 140.28 by chapter 413, laws of 1975, is repealed effective January 1, 1979.

SECTION 17. 50.39 (3) of the statutes is amended by deleting the reference to section "51.36 [Stats. 1971],".

SECTION 18, 59.23 (13) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 19. 59.965 (5) (j) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 70, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "the maximum forfeiture under s. 346.17 (2)" for "the maximum fine as provided by s. 346.17 (2)".

SECTION 20. 66.054 (8a) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.054 (8a) (f) No Class "A" or Class "B" retailer's license shall may be issued for a term beginning on or after July 1, 1956, to any person having any indebtedness to any licensee of more than 15 days' standing. In each application for a license for a term beginning on or after July 1, 1956, the applicant shall state whether or not he the applicant has any indebtedness to any licensee which has been outstanding more than 15 days.

SECTION 21. 66.054 (10) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.054 (10) (a) In any county having a population of less than 500,000 no premises, except premises located in a city of the 1st class which city is located in more than one county, for which a retail Class "B" license has been issued shall be permitted to remain open between 1 a.m. and 8 a.m. (except during that portion of 1959 and each year thereafter for which the standard of time is advanced under s. 175.095 the closing hours shall be between 2 a.m. and 8 a.m. unless the local governing body issuing such license establishes or has established an earlier closing hour and on January 1 when the closing

hours shall be between 3 a.m. and 8 a.m.). Under this subsection no fermented malt beverages shall be sold, dispensed, given away or furnished directly or indirectly to any person under the age of 18 years at any time between the hours of 1 a.m. and 8 a.m.

SECTION 22. 66.057 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.057 (1) (a) Form. Prior to July 1, 1969, the The attorney general shall certify to the secretary of administration a standard identification card form. There shall be provision on the card for the applicant's name, date of birth, description and address, for a picture of the applicant, for the card's issuance date and number, for the signatures of the applicant and issuing officer, and for the name, official title and county or 1st class city of the issuing officer, his official title and the name of the county or city of the 1st class of which he is an officer.

SECTION 23. 66.057 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.057 (1) (e) Use. On and after April 1, 1970, no No issuing officer may issue any identification card except in accordance with this section. On and after January 1, 1973, no No card other than the identification card authorized under this section may be recognized as an official identification card in this state, except that in lieu thereof, documentary proof under sub. (4) or 176.32 (3) (a) may be substituted.

SECTION 24. The amendment of 70.01 of the statutes by chapter 29, laws of 1977, section 1646 (3), was not repealed by chapter 31, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 25. 70.06 (3m) of the statutes is amended to read:

70.06 (3m) Except as provided in sub. (6), commencing Commencing with appointments made on or after January 1, 1977, no person may assume the office of tax commissioner, chief assessor, chief appraiser, supervising assessor, supervising appraiser or assessor appointed under sub. (2), unless certified by the department of revenue under s. 73.03 (2) (b) as qualified to perform the functions of the office of assessor. If a person who has not been so certified is appointed to the office, the office shall be vacant and the appointing authority shall fill the vacancy from a list of persons so certified by the department of revenue.

SECTION 26. 70.52 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is renumbered 70.52.

SECTION 27. 70.52 (2) of the statutes, as created by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is renumbered 70.525.

SECTION 28. 70.525 (title) of the statutes is created to read:

70.525 Value of merchants' stock-in-trade, manufacturers' materials and finished products and livestock.

SECTION 29. 75.19 of the statutes is amended to correct the amendment by chapter 83, laws of 1977, by substituting "the judgment of foreclosure and sale thereunder under" for "the judgment of foreclosure and sale under".

SECTION 30. The amendment of 75.32 of the statutes by chapter 29, laws of 1977, section 1647 (6), was not repealed by chapter 83, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 31. 79.01 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended to delete the reference to section "139.13".

SECTION 32. 79.03 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "shared revenue account" for "shared tax account".

SECTION 33. 79.17 (3m) of the statutes, as created by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended to read:

79.17 (3m) Whenever a taxation district receives an amount under sub. (1) in excess of the total tax credit applied under sub. (3) (b), the treasurer of the taxation district

shall treat it as relief of taxation to be collected in the same year on property entitled to tax credit under s. 79.10. The municipal clerk shall add this excess to the tax credit for the same year provided under s. 79.10, and shall apply the resulting total as the tax credit distributed according to s. 79.10 (3) (b).

SECTION 34. The amendment of 83.016 (2) of the statutes by chapter 29, laws of 1977, section 1654 (7) (b) is repealed and 83.016 (2), as affected by chapter 43, laws of 1977, stands.

SECTION 35. The amendment of 84.29 (2) of the statutes by chapter 29, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 43, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 36. 100.195 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 37. 102.475 (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29 and 48, laws of 1977, is amended to read:

102.475 (title) Death benefit; law enforcement and correctional officers, fire fighters and rescue squad members.

SECTION 38. The amendment of 102.475 (8) (c) of the statutes by chapter 48, laws of 1977, did not repeal the amendment by chapter 29, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 39. 115.28 (11) of the statutes is amended to correct the amendment by chapter 29, laws of 1977, by substituting "statewide shared school district costs" for "statewide school district costs".

SECTION 40. 118.215 of the statutes, as shown in the 1975 Wisconsin Statutes, is repealed.

SECTION 41. 121.006 (4) of the statutes, as renumbered from 121.17 (4) and as affected by chapters 26 and 29, laws of 1977, is repealed.

SECTION 42. The amendment of 121.77 (1) of the statutes by chapter 29, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 78, laws of 1977.

SECTION 43. Chapter 125 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is repealed.

SECTION 44. 134.67 (intro.) of the statutes is amended by substituting "dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane" for "dichlorodiphenyltrichlorenthane".

SECTION 45. 139.02 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

139.02 (1) Tax imposed; rate; limitation. An occupational tax is imposed upon the removal for consumption or sale or selling of fermented malt beverages on or before October 31, 1969, at the rate of \$1 per barrel of 31 gallons and at a proportionate rate for any other quantity or fractional parts thereof and on and after November 1, 1969, at the rate of \$2 per barrel of 31 gallons and at a proportionate rate for any other quantity or fractional parts thereof. The November 1, 1969, rate increase shall not apply to floor stocks of fermented malt beverages at the close of business on October 31, 1969, of retailers and wholesalers other than brewers. Not more than one occupational tax shall be required to be paid on any one container of fermented malt beverages.

SECTION 46. 139.03 (2m) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 12 and 81, laws of 1977, is amended to read:

139.03 (2m) (intro.) The rate of such tax, effective November 5, 1971, and thereafter, is \$2.60 per wine gallon on intoxicating liquor, except wine and intoxicating liquor taxed under sub. (2t), containing 0.5% or more of alcohol by volume, and is computed in accordance with the following tables, using whichever table produces the least amount of tax: [See Figures 139.03 (2m) (a) and (b) following]

SECTION 47. 139.03 (2n) of the statutes is amended to read:

139.03 (2n) The rate of such tax, effective November 5, 1971, and thereafter, is 19.5 cents per wine gallon on wine containing 14% or less of alcohol by volume, and 39 cents per wine gallon on wine containing more than 14% of alcohol by volume, but not in excess of 21% of alcohol by volume.

SECTION 48. 139.06 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

139.06 (2) (c) To further secure the payment of the taxes on wine, the department shall require all persons liable for the return and payment of such taxes to maintain deposit of the department's estimate of tax liabilities in an amount equal to 150% of the estimated maximum monthly tax liability. Such deposit payment shall be paid to the department no later than 30 days after January 1, 1974 or no later than 30 days after the date of the permit, whichever is later. This deposit shall be deposited in the general fund as taxes collected for apportionment purposes. Twelve months after such the deposit is received from each person the department shall refund 25% of such the deposit. At the end of each succeeding 12-month period the department shall refund 25% of the original deposit until 100% of each deposit has been refunded. In the event that If any permittee or winery licensee has an unpaid tax liability at the time that a refund would be due him the permittee or licensee, the department shall not make no the refund until such the liability has been is paid in full.

SECTION 49. 140.82 (2) and (3) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, are renumbered 140.82 (3) and (4).

SECTION 50. 144.54 (3) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting the reference to "sub. (1)" for "sub. (1) (a)".

SECTION 51. 145.024 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

145.024 (2) The establishment of qualifications for the certification of persons performing plumbing inspections of one- and 2-family dwellings and for the certification of persons performing plumbing inspections of manufactured buildings for dwellings.

SECTION 52. 145.025 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 53. 150.12 (1) of the statutes, as created by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting the reference to section "150.02 (4)" for the reference to section "150.02 (3)".

SECTION 54. 159.08 (10) of the statutes is amended to read:

159.08 (10) The subjects of hygiene, histology, anatomy, elementary chemistry and other related subjects as may be designated by the examining board may be taught in schools of cosmetology by persons holding a certificate or license from the department of public instruction authorizing them to teach those subjects in public high schools in Wisconsin, or by vocational, technical and adult education school teachers whose classification status for those subjects is approved by the board of vocational, technical and adult education, or by other persons approved by the examining board, and such persons shall not be required to hold an instructor's license.

SECTION 55. 161.38 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

161.38 (2) In emergency situations, as defined by rule of the pharmacy examining board, schedule II drugs may be dispensed upon oral prescription of a practitioner, reduced promptly to writing and filed by the pharmacy. Prescriptions shall be retained in conformity with the requirements of s. 161.36 rules of the pharmacy examining board promulgated under s. 161.31. No prescription for a schedule II substance may be refilled.

SECTION 56. 176.05 (1a) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

176.05 (1a) (b) As of October 3, 1963, no No permittee may sell any intoxicating liquor unless prior to such the sale he the permittee has filed with the department of

revenue a statement to the effect that he <u>or she</u> is a distributor of a particular brand in the state of Wisconsin, or portion thereof, and the sales of that particular brand by him the permittee and any permittee purchasing from him <u>or her</u> will be limited to that area. If there is any change in such the area the department of revenue shall be informed of such the change within 7 days of the effective date of the change. Any person violating this section shall be punished as provided in s. 176.41 and so far as applicable ss. 176.62 and 176.70, including the provisions relating to revocation of license, shall apply.

SECTION 57. 176.05 (23) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

176.05 (23) (f) No retailers' license shall may be issued for a term beginning on or after July 1, 1958, to any person having any indebtedness for intoxicating liquors to any permittee under this chapter of more than 30 days standing. In each application for a license for a term beginning on or after July 1, 1958, the applicant shall state whether or not he the applicant has any indebtedness for intoxicating liquors to any such permittee which has been outstanding more than 30 days.

SECTION 58. 176.06 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

176.06 (3) If a retail "Class B" license, in any county having a population of less than 500,000, except licenses for premises located in a city of the 1st class which city is located in more than one county, between 1 a.m. and 8 a.m., except during that portion of 1959 and each year thereafter for which the standard of time is advanced under s. 175.095 the closing hours shall be between 2 a.m. and 8 a.m., unless the local governing body issuing such license establishes or has established an earlier closing hour, and on January 1 when the closing hours shall be between 3 a.m. and 8 a.m.

SECTION 59. The amendment of 190.01 (2) of the statutes by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is repealed and 190.01 (2) of the statutes as amended by chapter 63, laws of 1977, stands.

SECTION 60. 190.16 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

190.16 (5) REMOVAL, WHEN. Except where a regularly used spur track was constructed prior to June 16, 1925, at the expense of the railroad company, no regularly used spur track shall be removed, dismantled or otherwise rendered unfit for service except upon order of the commission made after hearing held upon notice to all parties interested, and for good cause shown; provided that if no objection has been filed with the commission within 20 days from the original publication of such notice, the commission may without hearing authorize such spur track removed, dismantled or otherwise rendered unfit for service. The commission may not permit removal, dismantling or cessation of service upon any regularly used spur line during an energy emergency under s. 340.01 (15s).

SECTION 61. 192.56 (7) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 62. 194.175 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

194.175 (title) Deposit.

SECTION 63. 194.18 (5) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, section 1654 (10) (a), is amended by substituting "railroads" for "steam and electric railroads".

SECTION 64. The amendment of 194.41 (1) of the statutes by chapter 29, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 59, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 65. 195.22 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 66. 196.81 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 67. 196.85 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1977, section 1654 (10) (f) is repealed and 196.85 (1) of the statutes as affected by chapter 29, laws of 1975, section 1359 is amended to read:

196.85 (1) Whenever the commission in a proceeding upon its own motion, on complaint, or upon an application to it deems it necessary in order to carry out the duties imposed upon it by law to investigate the books, accounts, practices and activities of, or make appraisals of the property of any public utility, power district or railroad sewerage district or to render any engineering or accounting services to any public utility, power district, or sewerage district or railroad, such public utility, power district, or sewerage district or railroad shall pay the expenses attributable to such investigation, including the cost of litigation, appraisal or service. The commission shall ascertain such expenses, and shall send a bill therefor, by mail, to the public utility, power district, or sewerage district or railroad, either at the conclusion of the investigation, appraisal or services, or during its progress, which bill shall constitute notice of the assessment and demand of payment thereof. If sent a bill, the public utility, power district, or sewerage district or railroad shall, within 30 days after the mailing of the bill pay to the commission the amount of the special expense for which it is billed, and the payment when made shall be credited to the appropriation to the commission in s. 20.155 (1) (g). The total amount, in any one calendar year, for which any public utility, power district, or sewerage district or railroad shall become liable, by reason of costs incurred by the commission within such calendar year including charges under s. 184.10 (3), shall not exceed four-fifths of one percent of its gross operating revenues derived from intrastate operations in the last preceding calendar year. Nothing in this subsection shall prevent the commission from rendering bills in one calendar year for costs incurred within a previous year.

SECTION 68. The amendment of 245.03 (1) of the statutes by chapter 8, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 83, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 69. The amendments of 342.15 (2) and (6) of the statutes by chapter 29, laws of 1977, section 1654 (7) (a) were not repealed by chapter 79, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 70. The amendment of 342.40 (3) (e) of the statutes by chapter 29, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 68, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 71. The amendment of 343.30 (1n) of the statutes, by chapter 30, laws of 1977, did not repeal the amendment by chapter 29, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 72. The amendment of 344.45 (1) of the statutes, by chapter 29, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 43, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 73. The amendment of 346.57 (6) of the statutes, by chapter 29, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 67, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 74. The amendment of 349.11 (2) (a) of the statutes, by chapter 29, laws of 1977, is repealed and 349.11 (2) (a) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 30, laws of 1977, stands.

SECTION 75. The amendment of 349.11 (3) (c) of the statutes, by chapter 29, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 67, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 76. The amendment of 349.11 (8) (intro.) of the statutes, by chapter 29, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 30, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 77. The amendment of 349.11 (9) of the statutes, by chapter 29, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 30, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 78. The amendment of 452.08 (5) of the statutes, by chapter 29, laws of 1977, does not repeal the amendment by chapter 257, laws of 1975, effective May 21, 1978. Par. (c), as created by ch. 257, laws of 1975, stands, effective May 21, 1978.

SECTION 79. 600.01 (2) of the statutes is amended by substituting "on a finding" for "if he finds".

SECTION 80. 601.43 (3) of the statutes is amended by substituting "by the commissioner" for "by him" and "is" for "shall be" in 2 places.

SECTION 81. 601.62 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended by substituting "is" for "shall constitute" and "the commissioner's" for "his".

SECTION 82. 601.62 (3) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by deleting "shall".

SECTION 83. 601.63 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended by substituting "is not" for "shall not become" and "is deemed" for "shall be deemed".

SECTION 84. 601.63 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended by substituting "do" for "shall".

SECTION 85. 601.64 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended by substituting "is" for "shall be deemed".

SECTION 86. 601.64 (3) (c) of the statutes is amended by substituting "is" for "shall constitute".

SECTION 87. 601.73 (3) of the statutes is amended by substituting "upon the commissioner or secretary of state" for "upon him" and "is" for "shall be" and by deleting "to him".

SECTION 88. 604.06 (1) of the statutes is amended by substituting "has" for "shall have".

SECTION 89. 604.06 (2) of the statutes is amended by substituting "is liable" for "shall be liable" and "are solely" for "shall be solely".

SECTION 90. 610.46 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended by substituting "is not subject" for "shall not be subject".

SECTION 91. 611.03 (1) of the statutes is amended by substituting "on a finding" for "if he finds" and "circumstance" for "circumstances".

SECTION 92. 611.03 (2) of the statutes is amended by substituting "the commissioner is" for "he is" and "circumstance gives" for "circumstances give".

SECTION 93. 611.74 (1) of the statutes is amended by substituting "The commissioner shall" for "He shall", "unless finding" for "unless he finds" and "do not apply" for "shall not apply".

SECTION 94. 612.04 (2) of the statutes is amended by substituting "is" for "shall become".

SECTION 95. 617.23 (5) of the statutes is amended by substituting "are" for "shall be".

SECTION 96. 706.07 (3) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

706.07 (3) Who MAY TAKE WITHIN THE UNITED STATES. (intro.) The acknowledgment of any instrument may be made without the state but within the United States or a territory or insular possession of the United States or the District of Columbia or the Philippine Islands and within the jurisdiction of the officer, before:

SECTION 97. 801.05 (14) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 98. 812.24 (1) of the statutes is amended by deleting the reference to section "812.10".

SECTION 99. Chapter 157, laws of 1973, sections 1, 2 and 15, as affected by chapter 25, laws of 1975 and chapter 30, laws of 1977, are repealed.

SECTION 100. Chapter 333, laws of 1973, section 202 (12) as affected by chapter 25, laws of 1975, and chapter 30, laws of 1977, is repealed.

SECTION 101. Cross reference change. In the following sections of the statutes, the reference to section "70.995 (8) (bd)" is changed to "70.995 (8) (d)": 60.175 (10), 61.46 (3) (j), 62.12 (4m) (j) and 65.07 (2) (j).

SECTION 102. Word change. Wherever the term "shall" appears in the following sections of the statutes, substitute the term "may": 601.13 (2) (last sentence), 601.44 (3) (last sentence), 601.62 (4) (first sentence) and 617.21 (1) (intro.).

SECTION 103. Word change. Wherever the term "shall be" appears in the following sections of the statutes, substitute the term "is": 601.13 (6), 601.16 (1), 601.73 (1) (intro.) and (2) (c), 612.24 (1) and 617.23 (4) (intro.).

SECTION 104. Word change. Wherever the term "shall" appears in the following sections of the statutes, substitute the term "does": 601.63 (5) (b), 601.72 (5) and 617.21 (5).

SECTION 105. Word change. Wherever the term "if found" appears in the following section of the statutes, substitute the term "on a finding": 610.49 (3), (4) and (5) (intro.).

SECTION 106. Cross reference changes. In the sections of the statutes listed in Column A, the cross references shown in Column B are changed to the cross references shown in Column C:

A	В	C
	Old Cross References	New Cross References
	11.12 (3)(a)	
20.435 (1)(f)	140.05 (18)	140.05 (19)
	140.24	50.33
	140.24 (1)(c)	50.33 (1)(c)
51.45 (13)(o)	51.07	51.20 (19)
66.019 (4)(a)	ch. 6	ch. 8
71.06 (3)	71.01 (4)(a) 7,9,	71.01 (4)(a) 7,
97,20 (2)	10 and 11 ch. 160	9 and 10 subch. III of ch. 50
115.955 (2)	115.28 (13)(a)	115 28 (15)(a)
115.955 (3)	115.28 (13)(a)	115.28 (15)(a)
	115.28 (13)(a)	115.28 (15)(a)
115.955 (5)	115.28 (13)(a)	115.28 (15)(a)
115.955 (6)	115.28 (13)(b)	115.28 (15)(b)
119.04 (1)	115.28 (13)	115.28 (15)
140.01 (3)		150.001 (11)
146.60 (2)(a)	140.23 to 140.29	
619.04 (1)		50.33 (1)(a) and (c)
(4)(1)	140.29 (3)	50.39 (3)
632.89 (1)(b)		50.33 (1)(a) and (c)
655 001 (0)	140.26	50.35
655.001 (8) 880.33 (2)(a)	140.29 (3)	50.39 (3)
000.33 (2/(4/	ch. 997	ch. 977